
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ *** mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADOLYGU POLISI A CHRAFFU 
PERFFORMIAD

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 10 GORFFENNAF 2019, 4.00 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Walker (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie a/ac 
McKerlich

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

Dylid gwneud hyn ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r Cod 
Ymddygiad Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 10)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 12 Mehefin 2019 fel gwir 
gofnod.

4  Galw i Mewn Bws Caerdydd – Benthyciad ar gyfer Caffael Cerbydau Trydan  
(Tudalennau 11 - 26)

Mae Atodiad 1 o Atodiad A o’r adroddiad wedi’i eithrio o’i gyhoeddi gan ei fod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi’i heithrio o’r disgrifiad sydd ym mharagraff  14 o Ran 4 
a pharagraff 21 o Ran 5 o Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  Gallai’r 
cyhoedd fod wedi'i wahardd o'r cyfarfod drwy benderfyniad y Pwyllgor yn unol ag 
Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 wrth i’r eitem hon gael ei thrafod.

5  Adroddiad Llesiant Blynyddol 2018-19  (Tudalennau 27 - 34)

(Atodiadau i ddilyn)

6  Cynllun Llesiant Caerdydd 2018-2023  (Tudalennau 35 - 92)



7  Blaenraglen Waith  

8  Y Ffordd Ymlaen  

Adolygu’r dystiolaeth a’r wybodaeth a gasglwyd wrth ystyried pob
eitem agenda, cytuno ar sylwadau, argraffiadau a phryderon yr
Aelodau i’w cyfleu i’r Aelod Cabinet perthnasol gan y Cadeirydd, a nodi
eitemau i’w cynnwys ym Mlaenraglen Waith y Pwyllgor.

9  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf - 25 Medi 2019  

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 4 Gorffennaf 2019
Cyswllt:  Kate Rees, 02920 872427, krees@caerdydd.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie 
and McKerlich

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

Noted that the Council at its Annual Meeting held on 23 May 2019 appointed 
Councillor David Walker as the Chair and the following Members to this Committee:

Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thompson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie, McKerlich and 
Walker.

The Chairperson welcomed back the returning Members to the Committee.  The 
Chairperson recorded the Committee’s thanks to Cllr Joe Boyle and Cllr Lyn Hudson 
and welcomed Councillor Jane Henshaw, a new member elected to the Committee at 
the start of this 2019/20 municipal year. 

3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Noted that the Annual Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following 
terms of reference for the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee:

To scrutinise, monitor and review the overall operation of the Cardiff Programme for 
Improvement and the effectiveness of the general implementation of the Council’s 
policies, aims and objectives, including:

 Council Business Management and Constitutional Issues
 Cardiff Council Corporate Plan
 Strategic Policy Development
 Strategic Programmes
 Community Planning & Vision Forum
 Voluntary Sector Relations
 Citizen Engagement & Consultation
 Corporate Communications
 Contact Centre Services and Service Access
 International Policy
 Cardiff Local Development Plan
 Equalities
 Finance and Corporate Grants
 Organisational Development
 Cardiff Efficiencies Programme

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 E-Government
 Information and Communication Technology
 Council Property
 Commissioning and Procurement
 Carbon Management
 Legal Services
 Public Services Board

To scrutinise, monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s systems of 
financial control and administration and use of human resources.

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government joint local government 
services.  Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council services delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area.

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2018-21 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Philip Lenz, Chief Human Resources Officer, and 
Anita Batten, HR People Partner to the meeting.

The Chairperson advised Members that in line with the Committee’s constitutional 
responsibility for scrutiny of the implementation of the Council’s human resources 
policies, Members would receive a progress update on the application of the 
Council’s Workforce Strategy 2018-21. The Committee were involved in policy 
development of this 3 year strategy in May 2018, it was agreed by Cabinet in July 
2018 and this meeting would assess progress to date.  

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which he said 
that this was scrutinised before Cabinet last year and there had been value in looking 
at the 5 key priorities over the past year.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members;

Tudalen 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members made reference to Agile working and asked what this means and how is it 
measured.  Officers explained that a working group had been established under
[...]
.  Officers 
added that they are trying to change the workforce  to reflect the people the Council 
serves, they would be able to provide figures that evidence that; this was an objective 
and is happening now; it a golden thread throughout the Corporate Plan.  Members 
considered that outcomes, what we do and evidence of achieving them could be 
linked more clearly.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

7 :   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Philip Lenz, Chief Human Resources Officer;  Anita 
Batten, HR People Partner; and Gaynor Collins, Occupational Health Manager to the 
meeting

Tudalen 6



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Chairperson advised Members that they would now review the Council’s 
Sickness Absence outturn for 2018/19, and its progress and plans for tackling 
sickness absence. Committee has tended to monitor sickness absence on a six 
monthly basis, particularly since January 2018.
  
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Human 
Resources, Councillor Chris Weaver, to make a statement in which he said that he 
valued the focus the Committee and Works Council has on this serious issue for the 
Authority.  The outturn is not the position the authority thought it would be in, or wants 
to be in.

The Chairperson invited the Chief HR officer Philip Lenz to present the position in 
respect of sickness absence; after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments from Members;

Members were disappointed that despite PRAP recommending that officers look at 
Merthyr, they didn’t do this until quarter 3 so the benefits of any lessons learned 
would not be seen in this year.  Members gave examples such as Merthyr moving to 
half pay after 3 months sickness, whereas Cardiff m
[...]
nt is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

In relation to 8 LA’s performing better than Cardiff, Members asked if these LA’s 
would be looked at to see what they have done to improve in this area.  Officers said 
that the final position from all LA’s was not known as yet but they would look at this 
collectively and share good practice; looking at general good practice and what 
would work for Cardiff.

Members asked for more information on referrals to Occupational Health.  Officers 
stated that there are more people on long term sick than the previous year; whereas 
there used to be automatic referral at 4 weeks this had been stopped,; there has 
been an impact on Occupational Health that wasn’t expected.  It was added that 
absences in relation to Mental Health and musculo- skeletal would be longer term 
absences; primary health care doesn’t have capacity and are referring to the 
Council’s Occupational Health services.

Members asked for more information on the Physio service at Lamby Way and were 
advised that the primary reason for this was preventative, to target those in work and 
maintain them in the workplace; the feedback shows there has been pain reduction 
and improved mobility.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations. 

8 :   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Chairperson asked if Members had any comments or amendments they would 
like to make before the report is presented to Full Council. 

RESOLVED: to approve the Draft Annual Report 2018-19 for submission to Full 
Council.

9 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMING 

Members were advised of forthcoming items for the next Committee.

The Chairperson advised Members that at this point in the year, Committee needs to 
consider its approach to constructing a work programme for the municipal year to 
July 2020. Committee’s responsibilities fall within three Cabinet portfolios: the 
Leader; the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development; and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance.

Committee was advised of the options for approaching work programming and 
agreed that the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Officer gather potential items and 
circulate to members.  The final draft incorporating all Members preferences, would 
be agreed at the September Committee.

Members were asked to inform the Principal Scrutiny Officer of any issues they want 
to scrutinise within the terms of reference.

Tudalen 9



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

10 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next committee will take place on Wednesday 10 July 2019, commencing at 
4.30pm, and will take place in Committee Room 4.

The meeting terminated at 6.50pm

Tudalen 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE            10 JULY 2019

CALL IN DECISION CAB/19-20/ 5 CARDIFF BUS - LOAN FOR ACQUISITION 
OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Appendix 1 of Appendix A of this report is exempt from publication because it 
contains information of the kind described in paragraph 14 and 21 of Part(s) 4 
and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Committee Members with background information on: the Council’s 

Call-In procedure; the decision being called-in at this meeting; and the scope, 

process and structure of Call-In scrutiny.

Call-In Procedure

2. The Council’s Constitution contains a Call-In Procedure which provides that any 

non-Cabinet Member may call-in a decision of which notice has been given, by 

writing to the Head of Democratic Services (HDS) within the Call-In Period 

(within seven clear working days after publication of the decision).  The HDS 

shall then notify the Cabinet Business Office and call a meeting of the relevant 

Scrutiny Committee, where possible after consultation with the Chairperson of 

the Committe
[...]
frastructure. This is part of a number of measures 

to improve air quality. Having funding all funding in place is a requirement 

in order to accept the terms and conditions of DFT grant.

Tudalen 12



Structure of the Papers

6. The papers for this meeting consist of:

Appendix A – Cabinet Report - CARDIFF BUS - LOAN FOR ACQUISITION OF 

ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Appendix 1 – Low Emission Bus loan (EXEMPTED)

Reasons given for Calling-In Decision CAB/19-20/5

7. During the Call-In period after publication of the Cabinet decision in the Register 

of Decisions on 14 June 2019, a non-executive councillor submitted a request to 

call-in Decision CAB/19-20/5.

8. The reasons set out by the non-executive councillor for calling in the decision 

are:

“I am gravely concerned about the security the Council will seek and am of 

the view this should have formed part of the decision making process, before, 

proceeding to determine the loan. Questions of security are material to the 

decision - what if insufficient security can be sought? These are points which 

should be clearly set out and scrutinised”. 

The Call-In request has been deemed valid and hence a Scrutiny Committee 

meeting has been convened to undertake the Call-In.

Scope of Scrutiny

9. The role of Scrutiny Committees calling-in a decision is:

 To test the merits of the decision;

 To consider the process by which the decision has been formulated;

 To make recommendations (to support the decision, change aspects of 

the decision or to invite the decision making body to reconsider);

 To suggest further steps before a decision is made.

10. The scope of this scrutiny is limited to exploring the reasons for the call-in 

listed in paragraph 8 and the role of scrutiny listed in paragraph 9. If questions 

Tudalen 13



are judged as probing areas not within the remit of the call-in, the Chair will 

deem it necessary to disallow the line of inquiry.

Process for Scrutiny

11. The Committee needs to consider
[...]
e.

16. All Members are reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality with regard 

any information provided in respect of paragraph 14 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The meeting will go into 

closed session to enable discussion of this information.

Legal Implications

17. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if, and when, the matters 

under review are implemented with or without any modifications. Any report 

with recommendations for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out 

any legal implications arising from those recommendations. All decisions 

taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the 

Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be 

within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the 

Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 

imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in 

all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

18. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct financial 

implications at this stage. 

Tudalen 15



RECOMMENDATION

19. The Committee is recommended to:

 Consider Cabinet Decision CAB/19-20/ 5. in accordance with the Call-In 

Procedure;

 Determine whether to refer the matter to the Decision-maker or not;

 Agree whether it wishes to forward any comments, observations or 

recomm
[...]
hase of electric vehicles subject to conclusion of a 
legal agreement between the Council and Cardiff Bus in respect of the 
terms of the loan.

2. In line with the Council’s Budgetary Framework, seek further Council 
approval when required and if appropriate, in terms of spend 
commitments and in line with DFT grant conditions, for a further loan to 
Cardiff Bus for £1.8 million. 

3. Delegate to the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with the 
Chief Officer for Legal and Democratic Services and the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Modernisation and Performance the preparation and 

Page 1149Tudalen 23



Page 8 of 8

conclusion of the legal agreements between the Council and Cardiff Bus 
in respect of approved loans. 

CHRIS LEE
Corporate Director Resources 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

7 June 2019

The following Appendix is attached

Appendix 1 – Expenditure and Funding (confidential)

Page 1150Tudalen 24



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 25

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL      

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                       10 JULY 2019

ANNUAL WELL-BEING REPORT 2018-19

Reason for the Report

1. To provide the Committee with an opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of 

the Council’s Annual Well-Being Report 2018-19. The report is due to be 

considered by Cabinet on 11 July 2019.

Context

2. In line with the Policy Review and Performance (PRAP) Scrutiny 

Committee’s Terms of Reference Members have responsibility for scrutiny 

of Cardiff Council’s Corporate Plan and Strategic Programmes

3. The Council’s annual performance report, provides an assessment of the 

progress made in delivery of the administration’s Capital Ambition priorities 

as expressed within the Corporate Plan 2018-21. The report also enables 

the Council to discharge a number of statutory obligations, such as the 

publication of an Annual Statutory Well-Being Report as required by the 

Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 and meet the requirements of 

the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 to publish an improvement 

report by 31st October 2019.

Structure of the Papers

4. Attached to this report are a series of appendices to enable the  scrutiny:

Appendix A   - Cardiff Council Annual Statutory Well-Being Report 
2018-19

Appendix 1   - Annual Statutory Well-Being Report 2018-19

Tudalen 27

Eitem Agenda 5



Appendix 1a - Performance Update against the Key Performance 
Indicators included within the Corporate Plan 2018-21

Appendix 2 - Update against the Council’s Capital Ambition 
Delivery Programme

Background

5. The Cabinet agreed Capital Ambition in July 2017, a wide-ranging 

programme of commitments for Cardiff including proposals and a 

programme of action to continue to drive the city economy forward, whilst 

ensuring that all residents feel the benefits of success. It focusses on four 

main areas:

 Working for Cardiff: Making sure all citizens can contribute to, and 

benefit from, the city’s success.

 Working for Wales: A successful Wales needs a successful capital city.

 Working for the Future: Managing the city’s growth in a sustainable 

way.

 Working for Public Services: Making sure public services are delivered 

efficiently, effectively and sustainably in the face of rising demand and 

reducing budgets.

Wellbeing Objectives

6. The Corporate Plan 2018-21 includes seven Well-Being Objectives that set 

out the Outcomes the Council wants to achieve.  These reflect the political 

priorities of the administration and the aspirations shared with public service 

delivery partners. The report includes a strategic assessment of each of the 

following well-being objectives and an analysis of progress. 

 Cardiff is a great place to grow up

 Cardiff is a great place to grow older

 Supporting people out of poverty

 Safe, confident and empowered communities

 A capital city that works for Wales

 Cardiff grows in a resilient way

Tudalen 28



 Modernising and integrating our public services

The Council’s Annual Statutory Well-Being Report is the annual review of 

performance against the commitments set in the Corporate Plan 2018-

21.It includes:

 The strategic self-assessment of the Council’s performance for the 

reporting year against each of the Well-being Objectives (Appendix 1).

 A detailed update- with RAG Rating- against the Key Performance 

Indicators included within the Corporate Plan 2018-21 (Appendix 1a). 

 A detailed narrative update- with RAG rating- against the Steps

included within the Corporate Plan 2018-21 (Appendix 1b).

Council Performance

7. Overall, the report identifies that the Council’s performance has improved 

or been maintained against a range of services against which targets were 

set in the Corporate Plan. For 2018-19, the Council achieved a Green or 

Amber performance rating for 78% of the Key Performance Indicators it 

had set itself. Results against the Council’s Key Performance Indicators 

also showed performance improving for 50% of the KPIs, performance 

maintained for 3.3% of the KPIs and performance falling for 22% of KPIs. 

No target was set or no performance data was available for around 25% of 

KPIs. 

8. The Annual Wellbeing Report contains a self-assessment of its progress 

towards achieving its wellbeing objectives.  This assessment is undertaken 

by drawing on a number of different sources of information to make an 

assessment of progress which include:

 Progress against the Steps in each Wellbeing Objective

Tudalen 29



 Inspection Reports –including regulatory bodies such as the Wales 

Audit Office, Estyn (Education) and the Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).

 Surveys and Citizen feed-back including the annual Ask Cardiff survey 

and more specific consultation and engagement work which provide 

resident
[...]
 safeguarding the ability of future generations to 

meet their needs.  In conducting a review, the Commissioner’s reviews 

may look at:

 the steps the body has taken or proposes to take to meet its well-being 

objectives;

 the extent to which the body is meeting its well-being objectives;

 whether a body has set well-being objectives and taken steps to meet 

them in accordance with the sustainable development principle.

The Auditor General must examine each public body at least once in a five 

year period and may carry out examinations of 44 public bodies for the 

purposes of assessing the extent to which they have acted in accordance 

with the sustainable development principle when:

 setting well-being objectives, and

 taking steps to meet those objectives.

Scope of the Scrutiny

11.The Committee have the opportunity to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of 

the Council’s Annual Well-Being Report 2018-19 being presented to 

Cabinet on 11 July 2019. Members are requested to consider whether 

there are comments and observations that need to be captured during the 

Committees discussion of this item at the Way Forward for submission to 

Cabinet.

Tudalen 31



12.To support this item the following witnesses will be in attendance to 

provide a presentation and to respond to any questions from the 

Committee: Cllr Huw Thomas, Leader of Cardiff Council, Councillor Chris 

Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation and Performance; Paul 

Orders, Chief Executive of Cardiff Council, Sarah McGill Corporate Director 

- People & Communities and Gareth Newell, Head of Performance and 

Partnerships

Legal Implications

13.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in 

this report are to consider and review matters, there are no direct legal 

implications. However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters 

under review are implemented with or witho

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and McKerlich

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Bowen-Thompson

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON

Mackie Annual Wellbeing 
Report

Family Member Head 
of Integrated Care

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 12 June 2019 were signed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.

14 :   CALL-IN CARDIFF BUS - LOAN FOR ACQUISITION OF ELECTRIC 
VEHICLES 

The Committee considered a call-in by a non-executive Councillor for Decision 
CAB/19-20/5.

The reasons set out by the non-executive Councillor for calling in the decision were:
“I am gravely concerned about the security the Council will seek and am of the view 
this should have formed part of the decision making process, before proceeding to 
determine the loan.  Questions of security are material to the decision – what if 
insufficient security can be sought?  These are points which should be clearly set out 
and scrutinised”.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED:
Appendix 1 of Appendix A of the report was exempt from publication as it contained 
exempt information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The 
public were excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to 
Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 

RESOLVED: The Councillor AGREED to be kept updated on the information in 
relation to the loan going forward.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the comments of the Councillor and 
take no further action.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

15 :   ANNUAL WELL-BEING REPORT 2018-19 

The Committee welcomed the following:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Gareth Newell, Head of Partnerships and Performance
 Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office

The Chairperson invited Councillor Thomas to make a statement.

Councillor Thomas explained that the report provided an assessment of the progress 
made in delivery of the administration’s Capital Ambition priorities as outlined within 
the Corporate Plan 2018-21.  A wide- ranging programme of commitments for Cardiff 
was being taken forward, including proposals and a programme of action to continue 
to drive the city’s economy forward, whilst ensuring that all residents felt the benefits 
of success.

The Chairperson thanked Councillor Thomas.

The Committee received a presentation which outlined the following:

 Capital Ambition:  Annual Performance Report
 Corporate Planning: Plan, Do, Review
 Self-Evaluating Performance, How we form Judgements
 Aggregate Performance Picture
 Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up
 Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Old
 Supporting People Out of Poverty
 Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities
 A Capital City that Works for Wales
 Cardiff Grows in a Resilient Way
 Modernising & Integrating our Public Services
 Corporate Improvement Priorities:

- Looked After Children and outcomes for vulnerable children
- Waste Management and Street Scene services
- Sickness Absence
- Corporate Landlord
- Financial Pressures. 

 Way Forward

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

The Committee referred to the terminology in the report, evidencing a variety of 
ratings and the mixture of different status sets which did not provide the clarity 
necessary to those reading the report.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee was advised of the improvement process and the mechanisms for 
reporting the information.

Members of the Committee drew attention to the Objectives and the Self-Assessment 
of Performance and how these were measured.

 Modernising and integrating our public services – missed 35%
 A Capital City that works for Wales – 50%
 Cardiff is a great City to grow up – 65%

What methodology was being used to arrive at the statistics and what assurance 
could be provided in relation to the evidence of scrutiny of performance?

The Committee was advised was the collection of data was supplemented with 
evidence from the assessment of auditors, regulators and inspectors as part of the 
self-evidence process.  It was recognised that issues had been experienced in Waste 
Management but progress was being realised. 

It was essential to draw out improvement priorities and for key issues 12, months 
should be added to the outcomes to reflect the results.  Challenging comparative 
information over the last 5 years to address data set and how this comparative data 
could be looked at. 

Members of the Committee requested additional information regarding the ‘Cardiff 
grows in a resilient way’ relating to the areas of improvement and the progress being 
made.

The Committee was advised that a rapid response for the Clean Air programme 
would be in place by 2021.

The Committee was concerned that performance data, 25% of the Key Performance 
Indicators was not available and not explained in the report.

Members were advised that the majority of the information related to Adult Social 
Services which were new targets relating to the Social Services Wellbeing Act which 
had been introduced into the Corporate Plan.

The Committee drew attention to information relating to Corporate Landlord, the 2 
years backlog of £100M’ which was out of date.  The actual figure for the essential 
maintenance was estimated to be £250M, which was a significant figure especially 
when a high volume of schools were involved.

Members were informed that the differing figures suggested regarding the backlog of 
works related to the inclusion of either or both of the Operational or Non-Operational 
Estate.  An Asset survey would be completed in the near future and clearer 
information would be available to manage the ongoing maintenance needed.  The 
Committee also re-iterated their concerns of the significant issues of the Schools 
estate and the parks of the city.

The issues of the School’s Estate was discussed which included Health and Safety 
risks and priorities being experienced in schools.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee was advised that whilst there was an increase in Independent 
Fostering Associations, greater focus was being directed towards bringing more 
provision back in-house.

The Committee discussed the credibility of the data and how the targets were being 
stretched, including an explanation in the report to outline this.

Members referred to “Supporting People out of Poverty” – Good Progress and asked 
if a KPI could be established to address the Living Wage.

The Committee was advised that a new KPI could be taken on board through the 
Corporate Plan process.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

16 :   CARDIFF WELL-BEING PLAN 2018-2023 

The Chairperson introduced the following:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Gareth Newell, Head of Partnerships and Performance
 Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office
 Maria Battle, Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
 Dr Sian Griffiths

The Chair welcomed Councillor Thomas to make a statement.

Councillor Thomas thanked the Public Service Board for the work that had been 
carried out in relation to uniting public services.

Councillor Thomas thanked Maria Battle for her contribution to the Public Service 
Board as she was leaving UHW.

The Committee received a presentation from Gareth Newell which outlined the 
following;

 Cardiff Public Service Board
 Cardiff’s Well-Being Plan
 Cardiff’s Well-Being Plan – Delivery
 Annual Report
 Cardiff in 2019
 Cardiff’s Demography & Well-Being: An overview
 Objective 4: Cardiff is a great place to grow up
 Next Steps

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee were advised of the joint working practices in place which supported 
the citizen and supported wellbeing as a whole.  The focus was directed towards 
Health & Wellbeing, Social Services, Education and Transport.  A difference could be 
seen across the city with the introduction of the Nextbike scheme, Clean Air 
programme and enhanced quality of life.  Further, the introduction of the “Get me 
Home” programme supported people leaving hospital and being independent in their 
own homes.  Healthy travel was essential and being supported by the Nextbike 
Scheme.

The Committee were told of the plans in place to deal with BREXIT and how the 
services had developed an Emergency Management Plan which was co-ordinated on 
a regional basis to support services going forward.

Members were informed of the focus directed towards data sharing and how joint 
working had enabled collective thinking that supported the citizen.

It was recognised funding pressures were being experienced however, with the 
development of “core office” buildings progress in Health and Social Care was being 
realised.   Improvements in Environment and Transport could be seen with Air 
Quality being a number one priority.   Funding relied on collective resources which 
also included police provision and an international care fund grant, which focused on 
the individual.

The Committee was advised of the BREXIT plans in place to deal with a “no deal” 
scenario.  These included supply chains, contracts, staffing issues and community 
cohesion.  The partners met on a monthly basis to address and prepare for the 
situation going forward.

The Committee were keen to be updated on Core Office accommodation in the city 
between partners.

Members were informed that a wide range of locations were being looked at for 
collaborative working which involved Health and the Police but as yet there was no 
final position on the matter. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

17 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme and discussed 
items to be considered at the meeting scheduled for September 2019.

18 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm


